The Economist/YouGov Poll
November 23 - 26, 2024 - 1590 U.S. Adult citizens

Sample 1590 U.S. Adult citizens
Conducted November 23 - 26, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.2%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... ... 27%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 57%
N Ot SUNE . e 16%
2. Did you vote in the November 2024 general election?
Asked of registered voters
YOS e 79%
N O e e 21%
3. In the 2024 general election, how did you cast your ballot?
Asked of people who voted in the 2024 general election
By voting at your assigned polling place or vote center on ElectionDay .................. 36%
By filling out a vote-by-mail ballot at home and mailingit ............. ..., 17%
By dropping off a vote-by-mail ballot at a polling place or vote center on Election Day ..... 6%
By voting at a staffed polling place or vote center before ElectionDay ................... 33%
By dropping a vote-by-mail ballot in an unstaffed secure ballot dropbox .................. 9%
N Ot SUNE o e 0%
4. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of...?
Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor- ~ Very unfa-  Unfavor-
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable able
Donald Trump 31% 16% 48% 10% 37% 47%
JD Vance 23% 20% 42% 13% 31% 44%

Don'’t
know
5%
14%
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5. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Some-

Some- what
Very what unfavor- ~ Very unfa-  Unfavor- Don’t
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable able know
Elon Musk 26% 24% 50% 13% 28% 41% 9%
Vivek Ramaswamy 17% 16% 34% 9% 23% 32% 34%
Matt Gaetz 8% 16% 24% 12% 32% 44% 31%
Pete Hegseth 13% 14% 27% 9% 20% 29% 44%
Marco Rubio 15% 22% 37% 15% 22% 37% 27%
Tulsi Gabbard 16% 17% 33% 9% 20% 29% 37%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. 18% 31% 49% 11% 27% 38% 13%
Kristi Noem 1% 15% 27% 9% 21% 30% 44%
Mehmet Oz 10% 21% 31% 14% 22% 36% 33%
Sean Duffy 9% 13% 22% 10% 14% 24% 54%
Linda McMahon 9% 16% 25% 9% 19% 28% 47%
Nancy Mace 10% 15% 25% 7% 18% 25% 50%
Sarah McBride 10% 14% 24% 8% 15% 22% 54%
Pam Bondi 14% 12% 26% 10% 17% 27% 47%

6. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor-  Very unfa-  Unfavor- Don’t
favorable  favorable  Favorable able vorable able know
Joe Biden 18% 21% 39% 17% 40% 57% 4%
Mike Johnson 10% 19% 29% 13% 23% 36% 35%
Mitch McConnell 4% 17% 20% 20% 37% 57% 23%
Chuck Schumer 11% 21% 31% 14% 29% 43% 26%
Hakeem Jeffries 14% 16% 30% 10% 20% 31% 40%
7. How important are the following issues to you?
Very Somewhat Not very Unimpor- Not
Important  Important  Important  Important tant Important
Jobs and the economy 76% 20% 96% 3% 1% 4%
Immigration 55% 29% 84% 12% 4% 16%
Climate change and the
environment 46% 25% 70% 15% 15% 30%
Foreign policy 49% 38% 87% 10% 3% 13%
National Security 70% 23% 93% 5% 2% 7%
Education 65% 25% 91% 7% 2% 9%
Health care 72% 21% 93% 5% 1% 7%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Taxes and government

spending 65% 27% 92% 6% 2% 8%
Abortion 47% 26% 73% 17% 10% 27%
Civil rights 59% 27% 86% 11% 3% 14%
Civil liberties 53% 33% 86% 10% 4% 14%
Guns 50% 31% 82% 13% 6% 18%
Crime 64% 26% 91% 7% 2% 9%
Criminal justice reform 47% 37% 84% 12% 4% 16%
Inflation/prices 76% 20% 96% 4% 1% 4%

8. Which of these is the most important issue for you?

INflatiON/PriCES .o e 24%
Jobs and the economy ... .. 13%
Health Care ... 12%
0010017 = (X[ ) o P 9%
Climate change and the environment .......... ..o i 7%
NatioNal SECUNTY ...ttt e e e e 6%
Taxes and government SPending . ..ot 5%
A o T o o o 5%
VIl FGNES o 5%
EdUCatiON .. e 4%
Vil DErtieS . e 3%
GUNIS ittt e e e 2%
0] 12 T 2%
FOrEIgN POl CY .ttt e e 1%
Criminal JustiCe reform ... 0%

9. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

S ONGlY AP0V ..t e 16%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ot e 23%
AP P OV 38%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e 14%
SHONGlY QIS APPIOVE .ttt et et e 40%
DS AP POV ... e 55%
Ot SUNE o e e e 7%
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10. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Some-
Some- what Strongly

Strongly what disap- disap-

approve approve Approve prove prove
Jobs and the economy 19% 18% 37% 15% 37%
Immigration 11% 20% 30% 13% 44%
Climate change and the
environment 16% 24% 40% 14% 28%
Taxes and government
spending 14% 19% 33% 15% 39%
Abortion 18% 19% 37% 14% 30%
Civil rights 18% 25% 43% 14% 25%
Civil liberties 19% 22% 41% 14% 27%
Guns 11% 21% 32% 19% 32%
Crime 12% 22% 35% 14% 36%
Inflation/prices 14% 18% 32% 13% 46%

Disap-
prove
52%
57%

42%

54%
44%
39%
41%
50%
50%
59%

11. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

S ONGlY AP OVE ..ttt 4%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e e 13%
AP PI OV e 17%
Neither approve NOr diSAPPIOVE .. ...ttt e et aens 22%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt 24%
SIrONGlY AiSaPPIOVE .. e 27%
DS AP P OV ... s 51%
Ot SUNE e e 10%

12. Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

S ONGlY AP0V et e 12%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE ..ottt e 29%
AP P OV . 41%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...t e 17%
SHONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .ttt 26%
DS AP POV .. e 42%

N Ot SUIE ottt et e e 16%

No
opinion
10%
13%

18%

13%
19%
18%
18%
18%
15%
10%
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13. In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Very Deral . 3%
LibEral ..o 5%
Total Liberal ... 8%
Y10 Yo == | (= 34%
CONSEIVAtIVE .. ittt s 18%
NIy CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ettt et et e 20%
Total Conservative ........... ... 38%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e e 20%

14. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Some-
Some- what
Very what unfavor- ~ Very unfa-  Unfavor- Don’t
favorable favorable  Favorable able vorable able know
The Democratic Party 16% 23% 39% 17% 37% 53% 8%
The Republican Party 20% 24% 45% 14% 32% 47% 9%

15. Do you approve or disapprove of the following appointments announced by Donald Trump?

Some-
Some- what Strongly
Strongly what disap- disap- Disap-
approve approve Approve prove prove prove Not sure

Pete Hegseth as

Secretary of Defense 17% 19% 36% 7% 25% 32% 32%
Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. as

Secretary of Health and

Human Services 25% 21% 46% 7% 28% 35% 18%
Linda McMahon as
Secretary of Education 14% 20% 34% 8% 25% 32% 34%

Mehmet Oz as
Administrator of the
Centers for Medicare &

Medicaid Services 14% 23% 37% 11% 26% 37% 26%
Pam Bondi as U.S.
Attorney General 20% 19% 38% 8% 20% 28% 34%

16. How much have you heard about a House Ethics Committee investigation into allegations that former Con-
gressman Matt Gaetz paid a 17-year-old minor for sex?

A Ot o e 29%
A e o 40%
Nothing at all .. ... 32%
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17. Do you think that the allegations that Matt Gaetz paid for sex with a minor are true or not true?

(1= 34%
N Ot U ettt e e 13%
Ot SUIE ettt et e e e e e e 54%

18. How much have you heard about a police report that alleges that Pete Hegseth sexually assaulted a woman
at an event for political conservatives in 20177?

N 0 16%
Al o e 34%
Nothing at all ... e 50%

19. Do you think that the sexual assault allegations against Pete Hegseth true or not true?

(7= 27%
N Ot U ettt e e e e 18%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e e e 55%

20. Would you say that Joe Biden legitimately won the 2020 election, or not?

Biden legitimately won the election ....... ... 66%
Biden did NOT legitimately win the election .......... ... .. i, 34%

21. If you had to choose, would you rather have a president who...

Compromises to get things done. ... .o e 56%
Sticks to their principles, no matter what. ... . 44%

22. Which comes closest to your view?
Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals, and illegal immigrants and our priority should

be 10 Protect OUISEIVES. . ... o 38%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good people, and we must find a way to embrace each
other and not allow ourselves to become isolated. ........ ... ... ... 46%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 15%

23. Do you feel that things in this country these days are:

UNEr CONTIOl ot e e e e e e 20%
OUL Of CONIOl e e e e e e e e e 63%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 17%

24. Qverall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Getting better ... 20%
ADOUL ThE SaME . e 31%
L= 11T IR ] = 40%
N O SUNE ot 9%
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25. Would you say that you and your family are...

Better off financially than you were ayearago ...........cooiuiiiiiiiiiiii i, 16%
About the same financially as you were ayearago ...........cc.ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiinannnan.. 42%
Worse off financially than you were ayearago ............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaanns 35%
N Ot SUNE e 6%

26. Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Better off financially ....... ... 41%
Just about the same as NOW ... .o i 26%
Worse off financially ... ..o e 18%
N O SUNE . e e e 15%

27. Thinking about the following U.S. program, do you believe it should be given more or less funding?

This
This program This This
program should be program program

should be given the should be should be
given more  same level  given less eliminated

funding of funding funding entirely
Medicaid 48% 28% 10% 4%
Medicare 58% 26% 5% 3%
Social Security 62% 23% 4% 3%
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance
Program (SNAP) 40% 29% 12% 7%

28. Would you support or oppose the following?
Some- Some-
Strongly what what Strongly

Not sure

10%
9%
8%

12%

support support Support oppose oppose Oppose

Ending the automatic
granting of citizenship to

child

ren born in the U.S.

to undocumented
grants 27% 18% 45% 15% 27% 42%
Funding a wall that

extends along more of

immi

the U.S.-Mexico border 37% 19% 57% 10% 24% 34%
Allowing more drilling on
federal land 24% 22% 46% 14% 21% 35%

Reducing the corporate
tax rate to 15%, from

21% 20% 20% 40% 13% 28% 41%
Banning transgender

athletes from playing on

women’s sports teams 50% 11% 61% 10% 15% 25%

Not sure

13%

9%

19%

19%

14%
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29. Do you think Donald Trump will implement the following once he is elected president?

Yes No Not sure

Ending the automatic granting of citizenship to children born in

the U.S. to undocumented immigrants 55% 16% 29%
Funding a wall that extends along more of the U.S.-Mexico

border 75% 10% 16%
Allowing more drilling on federal land 64% 11% 25%
Reducing the corporate tax rate to 15%, from 21% 60% 12% 28%
Banning transgender athletes from playing on women’s sports

teams 70% 8% 22%

30. If transgender women take testosterone suppression therapy, would you favor or oppose allowing their par-
ticipation in women'’s sports?

SHONGlY SUPPOI e 9%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOIT . e 10%
SUP PO e e 19%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE .ttt e 11%
ST ONGIY OPPOSE .ttt e 49%
(07T oo T 60%
N O SUNE . e 21%

31. Do you personally know someone who is transgender? Select all that apply.

Yes, someone | Know Well ... o e 14%
Yes, an aCqUAINTANCE .. ...ttt ettt e e e 22%
O 65%

32. Which of the following statements comes closer to your feelings?

Our society has gone too far in accepting people who are transgender .................. 41%
Our society has been about right when it comes to accepting people who are transgender 15%
Our society has not gone far enough in accepting people who are transgender .......... 26%
N Ot SUME .t e e 18%

33. Compared to other issues, do you think that lawmakers are focusing too much or too little on legislation
relating to transgender issues?

FOCUSING 100 MUCH .o e 49%
Focusing about the right amount ... 16%
Focusing too itte . ... o 16%
N O SUNE . e e 20%
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34. How much have you heard about the rule restricting single-sex facilities — such as restrooms, changing
rooms, and locker rooms — in the Capitol and House Office Buildings to only be used by people of the designated
biological sex?

2N 0 26%
AT o 40%
Nothing at all ... o 34%

35. Do you think that transgender members of the House of Representatives should use the bathrooms that
correspond with their...?

Assigned sex at birth ... 51%
Current gender identity ... ..o 19%
EtNEr ONE o e e 12%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e e 17%

36. Do you agree or disagree that what is good for business is good for the country?

AGree SIONGIY oo e 17%
AQree SOMEWNAL ... e e 37%
AGI e . 54%
Disagree somewhat . ... .. e 18%
Disagree StroNglY ... 10%
DS ag e ... . e 29%
N Ot SUNE . e e 18%

37. How much do you think Donald Trump’s business interests and positions will affect his decision-making while
serving as President?

S (o | P 43%
SOOI it e 29%
NOt MUCKH L e e e 16%
NOt At All o e 12%

38. Do you agree or disagree that what is good for Donald Trump’s business is good for the country?

AGrEe St ONGIY oot e 10%
Agree SOMEWNat ... . 23%
Al 33%
Disagree somewhat ... e 14%
Disagree StroNgly . ..o e 33%
DS ag e ... . e 47%
N Ot SUME . e e 19%

39. Whose interests do you think Donald Trump will put first?

The interests of the U.S. ... e 38%
His bUSINESS INterestS ... i e 41%
Donald Trump’s business interests are the same as the interests of the U.S. ............. 10%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 11%
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40. In your opinion, should presidents have legal immunity protecting them from being charged for any actions
they have taken as President?

Yes, they should be immuUNe ... ... e 26%
No, they should notbe immune .......... ... 54%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 20%

41. What do you think is most likely to happen in the criminal cases currently pending against Donald Trump?
Will they...?

Proceed as planned ... ... 10%
Pause while he isin Office ... .. i 25%
Be diSMiSSEa ... e 46%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e e 20%

42. When Donald Trump becomes president, do you think the criminal cases against him should...?

Proceed as planned ... 37%
Pause while he isin office ... ..o e 19%
Be diSMiSSEA ... e 31%
Nt SUIE i e e e e e 13%

43. Have you ever used an artificial intelligence (Al) chatbot for the following?

No, but | No, and |

would would not
Yes considerit  consider it Not sure
Relationship advice 9% 17% 67% 7%
Therapy 8% 19% 67% 7%
44. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?
Very [Deral . 11%
I o= = 14%
Total Liberal . ... 25%
1Y 0T [T = = 33%
CONS IV ALIVE L.t e 21%
VY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt e e 10%
Total Conservative ....... ... . 31%
N0 =T U 11%
45. Are you registered to vote?
Registered ..o 73%
NOt regiStered .. e 27%

10
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46. Who did you vote for in the election for President in 20247
Asked of people who voted in the 2024 general election

Kamala Harris .o e e 40%
DoNald TrUMID e 42%
Did not vote for President ... e 18%

47. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?

97T 3o o] - | 32%
Republican .. ... 33%
Independent ... ... 23%
Other o 4%
N O SUNE ot e 7%

48. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a ...?
Calculated based on a series of questions about party identification

SIrONG DEMOCIAt ... 20%
Not very strong DemoCrat . ... e 12%
Lean DemOCrat ... ..ottt 8%
INdEpPeNent ... 16%
Lean Republican . ... ... e 7%
Not very strong Republican ....... ... e 12%
Strong Republican . ... 21%
N Ot SUNE 3%
DNt KNOW . e 0%

49. Do you identify as a MAGA Republican?

Asked of Republicans
YOS e 49%
o 39%
N Ot SUNE . e 11%

50. Are you...?

Ml o 49%
FemMale . 51%

51. Respondent age by category

UNGEE B0 ottt e e e e 21%
B0-44 e e 24%
BB B e 33%
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52. What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

NIt 67%
BlaCK . 13%
1T o = U o 13%
O BT o 7%

53. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

HS Or I8 ittt e 36%
SOME COllBGE .o e 29%
College grad ... 22%
POStgrad .. e 13%

54. What is your marital status?

/= 1 =T o 44%
1T o= - 1 (=T [ 3%
DIVOICEa . e 12%
IOW A . e 5%
NEVEI MarTIEA ..ot e e e e e 31%
Domestic / Civil partnership . ... 6%

55. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 18?
YOS o 24%

56. Census Region
Calculated from respondent’s state of residence

NOMNE A . o e 18%
MW St e e e 21%
SOUIN o 38%
VSt o 23%

57. Thinking back over the last year, what was your family’s annual income?

UNder B0 o 39%
B0-T00K .ottt 28%
BI00K OF MOIE et e e e e e e e e 20%

Prefer NOt 10 Say ..o 14%
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58. Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services?

More than ONCE @ WEEK ... .. e e e e e e 8%
ONCE A WEEK ottt e e e 19%
Once ortwice amonth ... . . 8%
A eW HiMES @ YOar ..ttt 12%
SO L 19%
= 31%
DO KN OW e e e 3%

59. Would you describe yourself as a "born-again" or evangelical Christian, or not?
YOS o 33%

60. People practice their religion in different ways. Outside of attending religious services, how often do you
pray?

Several times @ 0ay  .....iiii 27%
ONCE A A .ottt ittt e e 15%
AfeW IMeES @ WEEBK o i e 13%
ONCE @ WEEK ottt e e 3%
Afew timMes @ MONth ... 6%
SO L e e e 12%
= 20%
DNt KNOW o e 3%

61. What is your present religion, if any?

PrOtE S ANt .. e 27%
Roman Catholic ... e 25%
17710 62 T o 1%
Eastern or Greek OrthodoX ......oiii i e e e 0%
JBWIS N e e 3%
MUSII L e e e 2%
BUAANISt . 1%
HiNAU oo 0%
1 =T ] 6%
AGNOSHIC e 5%
Nothing in partiCular . ... e 21%
SOMEtNING BISE ... e 9%

13
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Sample composition

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

November 23 - 26, 2024

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

1,863 started the survey after screenouts. 150 were deleted due to
breakoffs, 53 were removed for interview completion time under 5
minutes, 17 were removed for attention check failures, and 53 were
removed for data quality control. The reporting is based on the re-
maining 1,590 respondents.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, educa-
tion, 2024 election turnout and presidential vote, 2020 election turnout
and presidential vote, baseline party identification, and current voter
registration status. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was
estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Demographic weight-
ing targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Base-
line party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given
around November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distri-
bution at that time (31% Democratic, 32% Republican). The weights
range from 0.051 to 6.517, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.858.

1590
1412 (Registered voters)

=+ 3.2% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.3% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

2 questions not reported.
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